Press Publishing services, carried out by the Cambridge University Press Syndicate and subsidiary

undertakings
Cambridge University Endowment Fund (CUEF) The investment fund managed by the group and holding the majority of the group's investments

together with some investments of Colleges and other associated bodies (see note 30)

Trusts and other The combination of smaller segments including the associated trusts and subsidiary companies
not included in the Assessment and Press groups

The Council monitors the results of operating segments separately for the purposes of assessing performance and making decisions about the
allocation of resources.  Segment performance is evaluated based on reported surplus.  The Press segment reports for financial years ending 30
April. CUEF reports for financial years ending 30 June and focuses on total return as the measure of income and surplus. The segment information
presented below uses the same measures as reported by each segment, adjusted for Press and CUEF to the financial year ended 31 July.

Eliminations
Trusts and

HEI Assessment Press CUEF and other adjustments Group
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Year ended 31 July 2016

Total income
1,066.4 394.6 274.4 235.6 49.6 (221.0) 1,799.6External

Intersegment 90.2 7.2 0.6  –  105.8 (203.8)  –

Total 1,156.6 401.8 275.0 235.6 155.4 (424.8) 1,799.6

Surplus for the year 206.6 72.5  –  235.6 31.3 (261.4) 284.6

Included in surplus for the year:
Investment income 71.8 7.4 0.8 15.5 13.2 (87.4) 21.3
Depreciation and amortisation (67.6) (22.1) (9.2)  –  (0.3) (1.2) (100.4)
Interest payable (28.3) (0.9) (3.9)  –   –   –  (33.1)
Gain on investments 114.2 10.5 0.9 220.1 24.3 (148.2) 221.8

Additions to intangible assets, fixed assets,
heritage assets and investment property 348.2 58.9 17.2  –  1.0 (0.8) 424.5

Assets 4,831.7 645.5 253.2 2,753.9 467.4 (2,667.0) 6,284.7
Liabilities (1,428.8) (131.4) (243.9)  –  (76.3) (49.5) (1,929.9)

Net assets 3,402.9 514.1 9.3 2,753.9 391.1 (2,716.5) 4,354.8

Year ended 31 July 2015
Total income

External 1,031.3 368.5 269.0 336.5 38.6 (322.3) 1,721.6
Intersegment 92.3 7.5 26.7  –  132.4 (258.9)  –

Total 1,123.6 376.0 295.7 336.5 171.0 (581.2) 1,721.6

Surplus for the year 281.9 66.5 20.6 336.5 39.7 (389.3) 355.9

Included in surplus for the year:
Investment income 71.3 7.6 0.5 15.0 16.8 (88.3) 22.9
Depreciation and amortisation (60.7) (18.7) (7.4)  –  (0.2) (1.2) (88.2)
Interest payable (28.7) (0.3) (4.3)  –   –   –  (33.3)
Gain on investments 195.9 19.7 0.8 321.6 35.6 (244.4) 329.2

Additions to intangible assets, fixed assets,
heritage assets and investment property 230.0 78.0 14.0  –  0.2 (32.9) 289.3

Assets 4,584.2 579.7 241.2 2,551.6 438.5 (2,510.5) 5,884.7
Liabilities (1,242.8) (120.3) (203.9)  –  (73.6) (1.5) (1,642.1)

Net assets 3,341.4 459.4 37.3 2,551.6 364.9 (2,512.0) 4,242.6

33

8 December 2016 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 246

Notes to the accounts (continued)
Notes to the accounts (continued)

14 Segment information (continued)

Eliminations and adjustments

The following eliminations and adjustments reconcile the totals of segment measures to the 2016 2015
consolidated measures reported in these financial statements. £m £m

Total income

Elimination of intersegment income (203.8) (258.9)
Exclude investment gain element of CUEF total return (220.1) (321.6)
Exclude CUEF investment income attributable to external investors (0.9) (0.7)

Total eliminations and adjustments (424.8) (581.2)

Surplus for the year

Eliminate CUEF surplus recognised in other segments or attributable to external investors (235.6) (336.5)
Eliminate transfers from other segments to HEI based on surpluses (23.9) (27.1)
Apply group accounting policy to Press operational property: depreciation (1.0) (1.1)
Elimination of intersegment funding commitments (0.3) 2.0
Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfer of fixed assets (0.6) (26.6)

Total eliminations and adjustments (261.4) (389.3)

Assets and liabilities Assets Liabilities Net assets Net assets
2016 2016 2016 2015

£m £m £m £m

orsEliminate CUEF assets recognised in other segments or attributable to external investors  (2,564.2) (189.7) (2,753.9) (2,551.6)
Apply group accounting policy to Press operational property: net book value 43.0  –  43.0 44.0
Eliminate accrual for intersegment funding commitments  –  17.3 17.3 17.7
Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfers of fixed assets (19.6)  –  (19.6) (19.0)
Eliminate investments in subsidiaries (3.3)  –  (3.3) (3.1)
Elimate intersegment balances (122.9) 122.9  –   –

Total eliminations and adjustments (2,667.0) (49.5) (2,716.5) (2,512.0)

34

Notes to the accounts (continued)

15 Intangible assets and goodwill 2016 2015
Software Goodwill Others Total Total

Group £m £m £m £m £m
Cost

At 1 August 159.0 15.8 9.0 183.8 151.7
Additions 25.9  –  0.1 26.0 32.9
Disposals (1.0)  –   –  (1.0) (0.4)
Currency adjustments  –  0.3  –  0.3 (0.4)

At 31 July 183.9 16.1 9.1 209.1 183.8

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 August 89.9 13.5 7.9 111.3 92.5
Charge for the year 22.0 0.9 0.4 23.3 19.5
Eliminated on disposals (1.0)  –   –  (1.0) (0.5)
Currency adjustments  –  0.1  –  0.1 (0.2)

At 31 July 110.9 14.5 8.3 133.7 111.3

Net book value 73.0 1.6 0.8 75.4 72.5

University 2016 2015
Software Goodwill Others Total Total

£m £m £m £m £m
Cost

At 1 August 151.0 1.1 13.0 165.1 132.6
Additions 25.7  –  0.1 25.8 32.7
Disposals (1.0)  –   –  (1.0) (0.1)
Currency adjustments  –   –   –   –  (0.1)

At 31 July 175.7 1.1 13.1 189.9 165.1

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 August 82.5 1.1 11.3 94.9 76.4
Charge for the year 21.8  –  0.3 22.1 18.6
Eliminated on disposals (1.0)  –   –  (1.0) (0.1)
Currency adjustments  –   –   –   –   -

At 31 July 103.3 1.1 11.6 116.0 94.9

Net book value 72.4  –  1.5 73.9 70.2

35

247 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 8 December 2016

Notes to the accounts (continued)
Notes to the accounts (continued)

16 Fixed assets Assets in 2016 2015
Land Buildings construction Equipment Total Total

Group £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 August 421.0 1,429.3 213.2 277.4 2,340.9 2,147.7
Additions  –  3.4 184.1 59.8 247.3 202.5
Transfers  –  173.7 (174.0) 0.3  –   –
Disposals  –  (4.0)  –  (8.5) (12.5) (9.6)
Currency adjustments  –  0.1  –  0.2 0.3 0.3

At 31 July 421.0 1,602.5 223.3 329.2 2,576.0 2,340.9

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 August  –  48.2  –  212.4 260.6 199.1
Charge for the year  –  46.4  –  30.7 77.1 68.7
Elimination on disposals  –  (2.5)  –  (8.3) (10.8) (7.6)
Currency adjustments  –   –   –  0.1 0.1 0.4

At 31 July  –  92.1  –  234.9 327.0 260.6

Net book value
At 31 July 421.0 1,510.4 223.3 94.3 2,249.0 2,080.3

At 1 August 421.0 1,381.1 213.2 65.0 2,080.3 1,948.6

University Assets in 2016 2015
Land Buildings construction Equipment Total Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Cost

At 1 August 421.0 1,421.0 214.5 274.8 2,331.3 2,138.1
Additions  –  3.2 184.8 57.9 245.9 202.0
Transfers  –  174.9 (175.2) 0.3  –   –
Disposals  –  (4.1)  –  (7.6) (11.7) (9.0)
Currency adjustments  –  0.1  –  0.1 0.2 0.2

At 31 July 421.0 1,595.1 224.1 325.5 2,565.7 2,331.3

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 August  –  45.6  –  211.0 256.6 195.4
Charge for the year  –  46.2  –  30.0 76.2 68.1
Elimination on disposals  –  (2.7)  –  (7.6) (10.3) (7.2)
Currency adjustments  –   –   –  0.1 0.1 0.3

At 31 July  –  89.1  –  233.5 322.6 256.6

Net book value
At 31 July 421.0 1,506.0 224.1 92.0 2,243.1 2,074.7

At 1 August 421.0 1,375.4 214.5 63.8 2,074.7 1,942.7

36

Notes to the accounts (continued)

17 Heritage assets 2016 2015 2016 2015
Group Group University University

£m £m £m £m

Opening balance 60.9 59.4 60.9 59.4
Additions in the year 4.2 1.5 4.2 1.5

Closing balance 65.1 60.9 65.1 60.9

The University holds and conserves certain collections, artefacts and other assets of historical, artistic or scientific importance.  Most of these are
housed in the University's nationally accredited museums and collections and in its libraries, providing a valuable research and  educational resource
locally, nationally and internationally as well as an unrivalled opportunity to present the University's work to a  wide audience.  Other collections are
held in academic departments or are on display as public art.  Major collections include those held by the University Library, a legal deposit, the